
 

 

Safer and Stronger 
Communities Scrutiny and 
Policy Development Committee 
 
Thursday 8 March 2018 at 4.45 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Chris Peace (Chair), Sue Auckland, Penny Baker (Deputy Chair), 
Michelle Cook, Richard Crowther, Dawn Dale, Keith Davis, Terry Fox, Mark Jones, 
George Lindars-Hammond, Magid Magid, Karen McGowan, Zahira Naz, Joe Otten 
and Zoe Sykes 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee exercises an overview 
and scrutiny function in respect of the planning, development and monitoring of 
performance and delivery of services which aim to make Sheffield a safer, stronger 
and more sustainable city for all of its residents.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please contact 
Alice Nicholson, Policy and Improvement Officer, on 0114 2735065 or email 
alice.nicholson@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:alice.nicholson@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY AND POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

8 MARCH 2018 
 

Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 

January 2018  
 

6.   Public Questions and Petitions 
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public 

 
7.   Update on Housing + 
 Report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services 

 
8.   Street Culture Task Group Recommendations 
 Report of the Street Culture Task Group 

 
9.   Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development 

Committee - Scrutiny Annual Report 2017-18 Draft Content and Work 
Programme 2018-19 

 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer 
 

For Information Only 
 
10.   Hate Crime 
 Report of the
[...]
iary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
 

Meeting held 18 January 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Chris Peace (Chair), Sue Auckland, Penny Baker (Deputy 

Chair), Michelle Cook, Richard Crowther, Keith Davis, Terry Fox, 
Mark Jones, Magid Magid, Karen McGowan, Zahira Naz, Joe Otten and 
Zoe Sykes 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Dawn Dale. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Zoe Sykes declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7 (Safer and 
Sustainable Communities Partnership), as she was an Area Co-ordinator for 
Neighbourhood Watch. 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14th December 2017, were 
approved as a correct, subject to the amendment of paragraph 3.1 (Declarations 
of Interest) to read ‘Councillor Zoe Sykes declared a personal interest in Agenda 
Item 6 (Neighbourhood Policing in Sheffield), as she was an Area Co-ordinator for 
Neighbourhood Watch’.  Arising from consideration of the minutes, it was noted 
that:- 

  
  In relation to paragraph 6.6(d) (Neighbourhood Policing in Sheffield), 

Inspector Richard Burgess would speak to the officer in charge of the ‘Smart’ 
contact service at Atlas Court and come back with proposed dates for 
Committee Members to see a demonstration before it went live. 

  
  In relation to item 7.3(b) (Update on South Yorkshire Police 101 Service), the 

Chair, (Councillor Chris Peace) requested that arrangements be made for 
Committee Members to visit Atlas Court for a briefing and demonstration of 
the new 101 Service and for consideration to be given as to how to brief all 
Council Members. 

 
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 In response to a public question asked by Alan Kewley, namely ‘When will 
scrutiny of the Council’s Locality Management system be restored to this 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
18.01.2018 
 
 

Page 2 of 6 
 

Committee’s Work Programme?’, the following points were made:- 
  
  Councillor Jayne Dunn, (Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods and 

Community Safety), indicated that she had met with representatives of 
Sheffield for Democracy and accepted that existing arrangements for public 
engagement needed to be looked at, as the present system was not working 
effectively, but with any replacement needing to be sustainable. 

  
  The Chair, (Councillor Chris Peace), pointed out that Neighbourhood 

Working remained on the Committee’s Work Programme and would be 
considered when there was something to scrutinize. 

  
  Maxine Stavrianakos (Head of Neighbourhood Intervention and Tenant 

Support) indicated that she would check the Council website to confirm 
whether it contained information on meetings of the Sheffield Safer and 
Sustainable Communities Partnership.   

 
6.   
 

SAFER AND SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP 
 

6.1 The Committee received a presentation on the Safer and Sustainable 
Communities Partnership which was given by Maxine Stavrianakos (Head of 
Neighbourhood Intervention and Tenant Support), with additional comments from 
Chief Superintendent Shaun Morley (South Yorkshire Police).   

  
6.2 Also in attendance for this item was Councillor Jayne Dunn (Cabinet Member for 

Neighbourhoods and Community Safety). 
  
6.3 The presentation explained what the Sheffield Safer and Sustainable 

Communities Partnership (the Partnership) was and included performance 
comparisons, priorities, additional issues, information on the work of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner, the budget for Community Safety 2017/18, 
communications and the composition of the Anti-social Behaviour and Community 
Safety Team, as well as providing contact details.  Particular reference was made 
to reduction in re-offending, with offender management being seen as critical, and 
it was emphasised that, if the small cohort who committed crime could be 
effectively managed, then this would have a substantial effect on crime reduction. 

  
6.4 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
  
  Chief Superintendent Morley indicated that he would provide what 

information he could in terms of the ethnicity mix of offenders in the local 
neighbouring authorities and equivalent cities referred to in the presentation.   

  
  If Members heard anecdotal evidence of criminality they should inform the 

Police. 
  
  There was not necessarily a link between gangs and youth, with the gangs in 

Sheffield being concerned with creating drug supply networks.  The Police 

Page 6



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
18.01.2018 
 
 

Page 3 of 6 
 

were endeavouring to dismantle these networks and focus on the individuals 
involved.  The age profile of males involved in criminality was predominantly 
between 13 and 25 years. 

  
  It was acknowledged that more could be done
[...]
s purpose. 

  
  The South Yorkshire Police lead on offender management was 

Superintendent Paul McCurry. 
  
6.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks Councillor Jayne Dunn (Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods and 

Community Safety), Chief Superintendent Shaun Morley (South Yorkshire 
Police) and Maxine Stavrianakos (Head of Neighbourhood Intervention and 

Page 7



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
18.01.2018 
 
 

Page 4 of 6 
 

Tenant Support), for their contribution to the meeting; 
  
 (b) notes the contents of the presentation, comments made and responses to 

questions; 
  
 (c) supports Councillor Tony Downing (Cabinet Adviser for Neighbourhoods 

and Community Safety) in his examination of bespoke engagement 
strategies and requests that he involves the Committee in this process; and 

  
 (d) requests that:- 
  
 (i) Registered Social Landlords be encouraged to sign up to co-operating 

with the South Yorkshire Police and the Council in relation to the 
obtaining of Closure Orders where individuals living in their properties 
are engaged in criminality; 

  
 (ii) Chief Superintendent Shaun Morley checks on the status of the Sport 

FX initiative and informs Maxine Stavrianakos of his findings; and  
  
 (iii) the Safer and Sustainable Communities Partnership gives some 

consideration to the issue of reoffending. 
 

 
7.   
 

FIRE SAFETY IN HOUSING - PROGRESS UPDATE 
 

7.1 The Committee received a presentation, given by Jill Hurst (Head of Housing 
Investment and Repairs), which provided a progress update on Fire Safety in 
Housing following the Grenfell Tower fire.  Also present for this item was 
Councillor Jayne Dunn (Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods and Community 
Safety). 

  
7.2 Jill Hurst took the Committee through the presentation which covered general 

progress, Sheffield City Council tower blocks, with particular reference to the 
Hanover tower block, and provided information on the Grenfell Tower Inquiry and 
the Independent Review of Building Regulations and Fire Safety being led by 
Dame Judith Hackitt.   

  
7.3 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
  
  Officers were trying to work with leaseholders of properties with regard to fire 

safety, but it should be noted that some did not co-operate with regard to 
access. 

  
  In tower blocks, the door to each flat was the responsibility of the Council as 

it provided a barrier to fire.   
  
  The definition of a high rise block was one which was over 80 metres high or 

greater than 6 storeys. 

Page 8



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
18.01.2018 
 
 

Page 5 of 6 
 

  
  Officers would take advice from the South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue 

Service to ensure that any remedial works met Government standards and 
that tenants were safe. 

  
  The Council awaited the recommendations of the Grenfell Inquiry, but it was 

accepted that sprinklers would help to mitigate risks. 
  
  With regard to low rise and sheltered schemes, fire precaution work had 

been undertaken under the Decent Homes Scheme.  However, the South 
Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service had indicated that more could be done 
and enhancements had occurred.  In addition, a fire safety expert would be 
undertaking sample checks on any works done.   

  
  The South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service were committed to the ‘Stay 

Put’ policy, but some tenants needed convincing about this.   
  
7.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks Councillor Jayne Dunn (Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods and 

Community Safety) and Jill Hurst for their contribution to the meeting; 
  
 (b) notes the contents of the presentation and responses to questions; and  
  
 (c) requests that the Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods and Community 

Safety writes a further letter to the Secretary of State for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government, to request Government funding for 
the fire safety measures required in Sheffield City Council’s residential 
tower blocks. 

 
8.   
 

STREET CULTURE TASK GROUP 
 

8.1 The Chair (Councillor Chris Peace) reported that the recommendations from the 
Street Culture Task Group would be presented at the Committee’s next meeting. 

 

 
9.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 
 

9.1 The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer, to which 
was attached the Committee’s Work Programme for 2017/18 for Members’ 
consideration. 

  
9.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) approves the contents of the Work Programme 2017/18; and 
  
 (b) notes that the next Committee meeting would include items on the Hate 

Crime Task Group progress report, the recommendations of the Street 
Culture Task Group, the Scrutiny Annual Report 2017/18 and Housing+. 

Page 9



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
18.01.2018 
 
 

Page 6 of 6 
 

 
10.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

10.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Thursday, 
8th March 2018, at 4.45 pm, in the Town Hall. 

 

Page 10



 

 1 

 

 
 

 
Report of: Bev Mullooly, Head of Neighbourhood Services  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Update on Housing+ 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Peter Brown, Project Manager (tel. 29 30241) 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
This paper provides an update on the Housing+ service provided to council 
housing tenants across the City.  It explains how the service has developed 
over the past year and again invites comments from Members on their 
experiences along with suggestions and recommendations from the Committee 
for future development. 
 
__________________________________________________________ 
[...]
uture development of Housing+ 

 

Page 16



 

 7 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Report of: Policy and Improvement Officer  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy 

Development Committee - Scrutiny Annual Report 2017/18 draft 
content and work programme 2018/19  

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Alice Nicholson, Policy and Improvement Officer, 

alice.nicholson@sheffield.gov.uk  
0114 273 5065 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
This report provides the Committee with a summary of its activities over the 
municipal year for inclusion in the Scrutiny Annual Report 2017/18. The Committee 
is asked to consider and comment on this document (Appendix A).  
 
The report also includes topics which it is recommended to carry forward for 
consideration as part of the 2018/19 Work Programme for this committee.  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Type of item:  The report author should tick the appropriate box  
 

Reviewing of existing policy  

Informing the development of new policy  

Statutory consultation  

Performance / budget monitoring report  

Cabinet request for scrutiny  

Full Council request for scrutiny  

Community Assembly request for scrutiny  

Call-in of Cabinet decision   

Briefing paper for the Scrutiny Committee  

Other X 

 
The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 

 Scrutiny Annual Report 2017/18 - Consider and comment on the Economic and 
Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee draft 
content - Appendix A 
 

 Forward look on Work Programme 2017/18 - Agree topics in section 2.0 to be 
carried forward for consideration as part of the 2018/19 Work Programme for this 
committee; and provide any further comment  

 
Background Papers:   None    
Category of Report:  OPEN 

Rep
[...]
dividuals will better be able to identify when they have 
experienced hate crime and understand how they can report it, even if 
they do not wish to directly contact the police.  

 
4. Recommendation 
 
4.1 The Committee is asked to note the contents of this report. 
 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Update on Housing +
	9 Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee - Scrutiny Annual Report 2017-18 Draft Content and Work Programme 2018-19
	10 Hate Crime



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
 

Meeting held 8 March 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Chris Peace (Chair), Penny Baker (Deputy Chair), 

Michelle Cook, Dawn Dale, Mark Jones, George Lindars-Hammond, 
Magid Magid, Karen McGowan, Zahira Naz, John Booker (Substitute 
Member), Adam Hurst (Substitute Member) and Richard Shaw 
(Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received and nominated substitutes were appointed, 
as follows:- 

  
 Apology Substitute 

 Councillor Zoe Sykes Councillor Adam Hurst 
 Councillor Sue Auckland Councillor Richard Shaw 
 Councillor Keith Davis Councillor John Booker 
 Councillor Richard Crowther No substitute nominated 
 Councillor Terry Fox No substitute nominated 
 Councillor Joe Otten No substitute nominated 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18th January 2018, were 
approved as a correct record and, arising from their consideration, it was noted 
that:- 

  
  In relation to the two bullet points in paragraph 4.1 (Minutes of Previous 

Meeting), a date had not been fixed yet for Committee Members to visit Atlas 
Court. 

  
  In relation to the first bullet point in paragraph 6.4 (Safer and Sustainable 

Communities Partnership), a reply was awaited from Chief Superintendent 
Morley regarding the ethnicity mix of offenders in the local neighbouring 
authorities and equivalent cities referred to in the presentation. 

  



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee  
08.03.2018 

Page 2 of 7 
 

  In relation to paragraph 6.5(d)(ii) (Safer and Sustainable Communities 
Partnership), a response was awaited from Chief Superintendent Morley 
regarding the status of the Sport FX initiative. 

 
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no questions raised or petitions submitted by members of the public. 
 
6.   
 

UPDATE ON HOUSING + 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services, which 
provided an update on the Housing+ service provided to Council Housing tenants 
across the City. 

  
6.2 Present for this item were Councillor Tony Downing (Cabinet Adviser for 

Neighbourhoods and Community Safety), Bev Mullooly (Head of Neighbourhood 
Services) and Peter Brown (Project Manager – Future of Council Housing). 

  
6.3 The report was introduced by Bev Mullooly who made particular reference to the 

account taken of Committee Members‟ comments from the previous update given 
at the Committee‟s April 2017 meeting, the development of Housing+ and 
performance management.  She also commented on work being undertaken on 
anti-social behaviour, rents, the impact of Universal Credit and referrals.   

  
6.4 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
  
  In relation to the offer to tenants of an annual visit, it was recognised that 

some tenants needed support, whilst with others there may be a need to be 
more assertive, where entry to a property was necessary, e.g. in cases of 
damage to the property.     

  
  A total of 18,000 visits had been offered, with 12,000 tenants taking up the 

option of a visit from their Neighbourhood Officer. 
  
  Neighbourhood Officers had been issued with phablets on which they could 

make appointments and send emails, but some staff preferred to use 
smartphones.  

  
  The Customer Relationship Management system, which was used in 

Customer Service, including the Call Centre and the Housing and 
Neighbourhoods Service, would be upgraded and  improve the service 
delivered to tenants.  

  
  In relation to complaints of anti-social behaviour, staff would try to resolve 

issues before getting involved in the legal process, as this could often involve 
a lengthy procedure.  There was also a training issue, in that staff needed to 
be given the confidence to set out what could be done and manage 
expectations.   

  



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee  
08.03.2018 

Page 3 of 7 
 

  Feedback had been obtained on the staff training which had been undertaken 
and best practice was shared.  The approach to training may differ in different 
areas and it was thought that the performance management system would 
help in identifying officers where training and support was required. 

  
  The Neighbourhood Teams worked closely with the Income Management and 

Financial Inclusion Unit on the planning for  the introduction of Universal 
Credit.  In addition, the service would attempt to mitigate any resulting rent 
arrears, which may include the provision of budgetary and debt advice to 
tenants. 

  
  The level of rent arrears stood at about £11 million and this was on target.  

The approach was to provide support to tenants, in the shape of advice on 
benefits, money and debt and the maximisation of income and benefits.  
However, if a tenant wouldn‟t pay, then the Council would take recovery 
action, including pursuing the legal process. 

  
  Councillor Jayne Dunn (Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods and Community 

Safety) had set up a Member Task and Finish Group to look at the Allocation 
Policy.  This would include age redesignation, but if there were complaints in 
relation to this, then they would be managed. 

  
  The Housing and Neighbourhoods Service Service was working closely with 

the Police to provide appropriate support in relation to anti-social behaviour 
complaints, which would hopefully lead to better outcomes. 

  
  Support should be provided to tenants who were experiencing  anti-social 

behaviour, and Bev Mullooly asked Committee Members to let her know of 
any cases where this was not happening. 

  
  The information contained in the report would be updated to include both 

figures and percentages. 
  
  In relation to the legal process, it was felt that the Council did sometimes take 

a risk averse approach, but it should be recognised that, to pursue legal 
action, evidence would be needed to prove that there had been a breach of 
the tenancy conditions.  However, this evidence gathering was improving due 
to joint working with the Police. 

  
  Progress on referrals to agencies would be checked and, if the referral had 

been unsuccessful, then the matter would be escalated.  In making referrals, 
officers needed to be mindful of demand on the services they were referring 
to, e.g. Mental Health.   

  
  There were always opportunities for staff to apply for other posts in the 

service to assist their professional and career development, and there was 
the possibility of redeployment if staff were felt to be unsuitable for any 
particular post. 

  



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee  
08.03.2018 

Page 4 of 7 
 

  At the request of Members, officers would look at some form of recognition for 
model tenants and also encourage the sharing of skills, e.g. to improve 
gardens, and this may also help in reducing social isolation. 

  
  In relation to the Under-Occupancy (Bedroom Tax) Provisions,  the service 

worked with tenants on rehousing, particularly if there were rent arrears 
involved. 

  
  Officers would work with the Communications Team to consider how to 

publicise good news stories on Council Estates. 
  
  Tenants wanted the Neighbourhood Officers to be approachable and officers 

needed to build up a rapport with them and be given the tools to enable them 
to do this.  It should be noted that some good relationships had been 
established with vulnerable tenants. 

  
  There was always a natural turnover of staff at Neighbourhood Officer level 

and this was positive, as there were development opportunities for staff with 
the skills.  Since the introduction of Housing+, there had been no increase in 
staff turnover at this level. 

  
6.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks Councillor Tony Downing (Cabinet Adviser for Neighbourhoods and 

Community Safety), Bev Mullooly (Head of Neighbourhood Services) and 
Peter Brown (Project Manager – Future of Council Housing) for their 
contribution to the meeting; 

  
 (b) notes the contents of the report and responses to questions; 
  
 (c) welcomes plans for staff training to help them deal with anti-social behaviour 

and improve the quality of evidence and hopes that this develops and looks 
forward to receiving details of progress at a future Committee meeting; 

  
 (d) reminds Committee Members of the opportunity for them to shadow 

Housing+ officers to further their understanding of the service; and 
  
 (e) requests that:- 
  
 (i) officers give consideration as to how good news stories can be 

communicated; 

 (ii) information on exclusions, closures and evictions, including the costs 
of these, be sent to the Policy and Improvement Officer for circulation 
to Committee Members; 

 (iii) details of the position on arrears, particularly in relation to the 
approach to the „Can‟t Pay, Won‟t Pay‟ split, be sent to the Policy and 
Improvement Officer for circulation to Committee Members; 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee  
08.03.2018 

Page 5 of 7 
 

 (iv) the initial findings of the University of Sheffield‟s study on the „Tenant 
Perspective on the Impact of Housing+‟ be sent to the Policy and 
Improvement Officer for circulation to Committee Members; and 

 (v) officers give consideration to the wording of the letter of offer of an 
annual visit to tenants by a Neighbourhood Officer, particularly in 
relation to giving the tenant the option to refuse such a visit. 

 
 

 
7.   
 

STREET CULTURE TASK GROUP RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Street Culture Scrutiny Task Group which 
provided details of the Group‟s examination of Street Culture and included its 
findings and recommendations.   

  
7.2 The Chair (Councillor Chris Peace) took the Committee through the report, which 

provided an overview, details of the approach taken, findings, recommendations, 
issues for future consideration and conclusion. 

  
7.3 Also present for this item was Councillor Tony Downing (Cabinet Adviser for 

Neighbourhoods and Community Safety). 
  
7.4 Members of the Task Group commented on their involvement, making particular 

reference to the positive work being undertaken by the City Centre Ambassadors, 
the need to be clear on the difference between rough sleeping and begging, the 
need for Council Members to report rough sleeping hotspots, the predominance of 
people who had been released from prison amongst those sleeping rough, the 
need to encourage local businesses to become involved and the Help Us Help 
campaign. 

  
7.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks Councillor Tony Downing (Cabinet Adviser for Neighbourhoods and 

Community Safety) and the members of the Street Culture Scrutiny Task 
Group for their contribution to the meeting; 

  
 (b) notes the contents of the report and Members‟ comments; 
  
 (c) approves the report‟s recommendations as follows:- 
  
 “(1) Support what is done now across the system. We recommend areas 

for improvement in education of others to improve our message about 
rough sleepers, and for example the relationship with begging, and 
particularly raising profile and awareness of “Help Us Help” through 
media; 

  
 (2) Ensure the system is effective for all those involved in working at the 

frontline on the street and that they know how/where to get the right 
support for an individual, enhanced through common training & 
culture in frontline organisations of handling individuals; 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee  
08.03.2018 

Page 6 of 7 
 

  
 (3) Encourage the sharing of information and systems that support joined 

up provision and collaboration – both technical and relationship – and 
that the current good communications and relationships across 
agencies continue to be formalised so that they are not dependent on 
individuals or impacted negatively by changes in personnel; 

  
 (4) We support and reinforce our previous recommendation that having 

heard testimony from a range of experts in the field of homelessness, 
that the excellent work by different agencies, including Help Us Help, 
be given the opportunity to develop further before the idea of a Night 
Café be considered.  Further, whilst commending the intentions 
behind this idea, note the concerns about its safety expressed by 
some contributors at the committee meeting on 9th November and 
subsequently to the task group; 

  
 (5) We do have some concerns about current provision, for example 

what are the alternatives when some provision is not there e.g. Ben‟s 
Centre on Wednesdays, and the suggestion that addiction services 
be offered outreach as well as drop-in, and we ask Cabinet to lead on 
a response to this; 

  
 (6) We have a concern with the robustness of communication on 

Weather Watch, and ask that the channels of communication for 
informing Weather Watch is in operation be reviewed and/or 
monitored; 

  
 (7) We want to feed our recommendations into multi agency working for 

further response.  For example to the City Centre task groups and 
into the action plan of the workshop held on 11 October 2017; 

  
 (8) We would recommend that Committee findings be shared with health 

providers for a response.  We would like to see that access to 
universal health services is not disadvantaged by being of no fixed 
abode or in a hostel, especially mental health services, as we believe 
these are essential to tackle predominant underlying issues for rough 
sleepers, street beggars and substance misusers; 

  
 (9) We seek reassurance that should the Authority take the legislative 

route of a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) where appropriate, 
it would be implemented proportionately. We would welcome early 
engagement in development of any Sheffield PSPO and ask the 
Cabinet Member to include the Committee, or its task group, in the 
development process; and 

  
 (10) Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 should be included in the scrutiny 

work programme 2018/19 – review of impact and actions in 
Sheffield.” 

  
 (d) requests that Cabinet provides an initial response to the recommendations 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee  
08.03.2018 

Page 7 of 7 
 

by July 2018; and 
  
 (e) requests that Cabinet leads on behalf of partners to provide a multi-agency 

response for October 2018. 
 

 
8.   
 

SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY AND POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 
DRAFT CONTENT AND WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19 
 

8.1 The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer, which 
provided a summary of its activities over the Municipal Year for inclusion in the 
Scrutiny Annual Report 2017/18, which were contained in the appended draft 
report.  The report also included topics which were recommended to carry forward 
for consideration as part of the Committee‟s 2018/19 Work Programme. 

  
8.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) approves the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy 

Development Committee 2017-2018 Draft Report for inclusion in the 
Scrutiny Annual Report 2017-2018;  

  
 (b) approves the topics, namely Hate Crime, Street Culture and the Private 

Rented Housing Sector, for consideration as part of the Committee‟s Work 
Programme for the 2018/19 Municipal Year; and 

  
 (c) requests that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

considers the opportunity for joint working between this Committee and the 
Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committee in relation to Street Culture. 

 
9.   
 

HATE CRIME 
 

9.1 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the contents of the Hate Crime Report. 
 
10.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

10.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on a date to be 
arranged. 

 


